WHEREAS, the Hoosier Realty Development Corporation is the holder of an option from Edward Meyers and wife granting to Hoosier Realty Development Corporation the right to purchase Lots 13 and 14, Block R, Highland Homes Subdivision of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, commonly known as 2201 East Third Street for the sum of \$22,000.00; and

WHEREAS, the said Hoosier Realty Development Corporation has agreed to assign to the City of Bloomington all its right, title and interest under such option; and

WHEREAS, the City of Bloomington requires such Lots 13 and 14 in Block R, Highland Homes Subdivision of the City of Bloomington for the construction of a fire station thereon, such Lots lying adjacent to the land to be leased by the City of Bloomington from the Trustees of Indiana University for such purpose.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City of Bloomington, Indiana accept from Hoosier Realty Development Corporation the assignment of the above described option and that after such assignment the Mayor exercise such option on behalf of the City of Bloomington by giving written notice to Edward Meyers and wife, all as provided for in such option and that thereafter upon the approval of the abstract of title to the described real estate by the City Attorney, the Mayor proceed to complete the purchase of the described real estate on behalf of the City of Bloomington under the terms and conditions as set forth in such option.

Adopted this 4th day of February, 1971.

Jack I. Johnson